Assuming that all the Placing Shares have been placed out to the Placees, the proceeds
of the Placing will be approximately HK$680 million, and the net Placing Price per Share
after taking into account all related costs, fees, expenses and commission of the Placing
will be approximately HK$0.44 per Share. The Company intends to use the net proceeds
from the Placing for repayment of existing borrowings and for general corporate purposes.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities involving the issue of equity
securities within the 12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below summarises the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the date
of this announcement and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Placing:

Name of Shareholder

Shareholding as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital
of the

Company
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital
of the

Company

Mr. Zhu and his associates and parties

acting in concert with any of them 6,370,388,156 34.75% 6,370,388,156 32.11%

Placees under the Placing 0 0% 1,511,000,000 7.62%

Other Shareholders 11,959,661,051 65.25% 11,959,661,051 60.27%

Total 18,330,049,207 100% 19,841,049,207 100%

– 7 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions
have the following meanings:

“Board” the board of Directors of the Company

“Business Day” any day (excluding a Saturday) on which banks are generally
open for business in Hong Kong

“Closing Date” the Business Day after the date on which the conditions as set
out in the Placing Agreement is fulfilled but in any event no later
than 21 June 2019, or such other date as the Company and the
Placing Agent may agree in writing

“Company” GCL-Poly Energy Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in